

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/28/2023 4:36 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 102143-7

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,

Petitioner,

v.

A PLACE FOR ROVER, INC.,

Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Stephen M. Rummage
WSBA No. 11168
Margaret A. Burnham
WSBA No. 47860

Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
Attorneys for A Place for Rover, Inc.

920 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3300
Seattle, WA 98104-1610
(206) 622-3150 Phone
(206) 757-7700 Fax

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES | 3 |
| III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| A. Procedural Background | 4 |
| 1. The 2017 Audit Finds Rover Liable..... | 4 |
| 2. The Industrial Appeals Judge Concludes Providers Are Not Rover’s Workers After A Six-Day Hearing. | 5 |
| 3. The Board of Industrial Insurance Appeals Affirms Judge Dalton..... | 6 |
| 4. Thurston County Superior Court Rejects DLI’s Appeal. | 7 |
| 5. Division II Affirms..... | 8 |
| B. Rover’s Business. | 9 |
| 1. Rover Operates an Online Referral and Booking Platform. | 9 |
| 2. Pet Owners Use Rover to Find Pet Service Providers..... | 12 |
| 3. Pet Service Providers Use Rover to Connect with Pet Owners and Obtain Bookings for Their Services..... | 13 |

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| 4. | The TOS Governs Use of The Platform..... | 14 |
| 5. | Rover Does Not Restrict How Pet Service Providers Run Their Businesses. | 15 |
| IV. | ARGUMENT | 16 |
| A. | DLI’s Petition Does Not Present Issues of Substantial Public Importance..... | 16 |
| B. | Division II’s Decision Does Not Conflict with <i>Lyons</i> or <i>Dana’s</i> | 20 |
| C. | Because the Board Found Providers Do Not Provide Services under Rover’s TOS, the Case Does Not Present Any Policy Issues Concerning Work “Under an Independent Contract”..... | 25 |
| V. | CONCLUSION..... | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Cascade Nursing Services, Ltd. v. Employment Security Department,</i> 71 Wn. App. 23 (1993) | 23 |
| <i>Coaker v. Department of Labor and Industries,</i> 16 Wn. App. 2d 923, 931, <i>rev. denied</i> , 198 Wn.2d 1020 (2021) | 4, 24, 28 |
| <i>Dana’s Housekeeping, Inc. v. Department of Labor and Industries,</i> 76 Wn. App. 600 (1995) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Department of Labor and Industries v. A Place for Rover Inc.,</i> No. 56929-9-II (Oct. 26, 2022) | 7, 26 |
| <i>Doty v. Town of South Prairie,</i> 155 Wn.2d 527 (2005) | 20 |
| <i>Franklin County Sheriff’s Office v. Sellers,</i> 97 Wn.2d 317 (1982) | 19 |
| <i>Kamla v. Space Needle Corp.,</i> 147 Wn.2d 114 (2002) | 26 |
| <i>Lunday v. Department of Labor and Industries,</i> 200 Wn. 620 (1939) | 28, 29, 30 |
| <i>Lyons Enterprises, Inc. v. Department of Labor and Industries,</i> 185 Wn.2d 721 (2016) | <i>passim</i> |

Statutes

RCW 34.05 *et seq.*..... 16

RCW 34.05.570(3)(d) 17

RCW 34.05.570(3)(e)..... 17

RCW 51.08.070..... 6, 7, 20, 23

RCW 51.08.180..... *passim*

RCW 51.32.030 15

Rules

RAP 13.4(b)(1, 2)..... 3

RAP 13.4(b)(4)..... 1, 3, 16, 17

Other Authorities

Alex Kirven, Comment, *Whose Gig Is It Anyway?*
Technological Change, Workplace Control and Supervision,
and Workers’ Rights in the Gig Economy, 89 U. Colo. L.
Rev. 249 (2018) 18

Travis Clark, *The Gig is Up: An Analysis of the Gig-Economy*
and an Outdated Worker Classification System in Need of
Reform, 19 Seattle J. Soc. Just. 769 (2021) 18, 19
